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Mahanadi b sin where the oil India Limited is operating. That area is being operated by ONGC.

DR. KRUPASI DHU BHOI: The. e particular area are drilled by the U.S.A.
e perts. The e areas have been explored by two U .S,A., firms and they are sabotaging the drilling operation. Will . the Minister categorically an wer becau e the Oil India Ltd., ha the lowest role to' play wherea the U.S.A. people are abo-
taging the oil exploration programme?
will the hon. Mini ter categorically answer that the ONGC will take up thi work in collaboration with other companie ' out ide USA which will bring fortune to this particular area?

SHRI P. SHIV SHANKAR: 1 have not come to a stage 0 that I could advise th~
concerned company to say that you abandon all fresh contract with the U.S.A. concern . If such a itllation ari e the Government would not, I should say, shirk its responsibility. If it comes out, a my bon. friend i trying to assume that the e two companies are trying to sabo-
tagt the Indian interest, certainly the Government is competent enough to take a course which will be proper and in the interest of the nation.

WRITTE ANSWERS TO QUESTIONS

Thein Dam Project

*416. SHRI L. S. TUR: Will the Minister of ENERGY be plea ed to state:

(a) whether Punjab Government had submited Thein Dam Project includin~

Hydel Stage II in 1964 and if 0 , the present status thereof;

(b) whether Government are aware that this important project is being delayed due to constraint of funds; and

(c) if so, whether the Union G.:>veln-
ment propose to provide funds in view of the eriou hortage of power facing the State and need to help step up food production a"d other ancillary industries?

THE MINISTER OF ENERGY (SHRL
A.B.A. GHANI KHAN CHOUDHURY): _
<~) Ye , Sir. Haryana and Rajasthan have been claiming a share, of power from this Project, and it execution could not be taken up earlier becau e of the inter-State is ues involved. At a meeting 0: the ' concerned Chief Minister on 3rd Oct., 1977, taken by the former Prime Mini'ter, it wa decided that Punjab could imple- -
ment the Project. The outstanding is ues .
were to be examined separately. Work on the infra tructure facilities and excavation of diver ion tuonels is in progre s.

(b) and (c). The Central Government allocates fund for the State plan as a whole according to formula accepted by the National Development Council and not for individual projects. This Project is being executed by the Punjab Government and in the Sixth Plan period a sum 'of R. 130 crore has been provided for the same.

,
Commis ioning of Nagarjunasagar Power -

Project

*417. SHRI K. LAKKAPPA: Will the Mini ter of ENERGY be pleased Lo state:

(a) whether it i a fact that Nagarjuna--
sagar Power Project i not likely to be commissioned a per schedule;

(b) if 0 , facts thereof;
(c) whether the Bharat Heavy Electricals

Limited are re pon ible for the delay in·
the supply of equipment to this Project;

(d) the e timated 10 s likely to accrue in term of e caJation in prices and industrial production; and

(e) action contemplated by Government in the matter?

THE MINISTER OF ENERGY (SRRI
A.B.A. GHANI KHAN CHOUDHURY):
(a) to (e). agarjuna agar Conventional Unit (lx110 MW) and the first two units of pumped storage cherne State-I (2~100 ' have been Commi ioned on Schedule.
MW) Unit III of the Nagarjunasagar Pumped Storage Scheme, Stage I which was cheduled to be commissioned during January-March 1982 j eXpected to be commi ioned by June, 1982. . The IVtq..
Unit is e pected to be commissioned on schedule in December, 1982.
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Th~ delay in commis ioning of the In Unit have been due to delay in respect of equipment from BHEL. have indicated that

· delay has occured in obtaining the import licence and in complying with the PIOce-
dure followed by Mis Hitachi for the ins-
lp ction of the e'quipment ,etc.

It is not possible to e timate the loss in 'term of oscalation in price and industrial
,production.

The monitoring of the project lla been
· tepped up to expedite the timely comple- -
tion of various activities by the project

· authorities and the various equipment supplier.

eparate Po tal Divi ion for Kalahandi
District

*423. SHRI CHINTAMANI PANI-
'GRAHl: Will the Mini ter of COM-

• MUNICATIONS be plea ed to tate :

(a) whether GoverDll1enf are aware of
:t he demand of the people of Kalahandi
..District for making Kalahandi a eparate
,postal division in Orissa;

(b) if 0 , whether in view of the
. backwardness of the district, and in view I()f the district having two tribal blocks, GOvernment propose creating a eparate

~'POstal division for Kalahandi soon; and

(c) Whether the propo al for bifurcating
:the pre ent Bolangir Division ha come irom the Superintendent of Post Office ()f Bolangir Division justifying bifurcation i n view of the increasing workload?

THE DEPUTY MINISTER IN THE
MINISTRY OF COMMUNICATIONS
(SHRI VIPAY N. PATIL): (a) The proposal for creation of Kalanhandi Postal Divi-
ion wa taken up by some of the Hon'ble embers of Parliament.

'(b) and (c). Postal Divisions are at pre-
"sent bifurcatedlcreated in accordance with
.. the norm prescribed in thi regard. On Lhe basis ot these approved norm , a Pos-
:tal Divi ion is considered ripe for bifurcation when its work load reached 2.6 units.
Word load of Bolangir Po tal Division which at pre ent compri es Kalahandi district comes to 2.24 only and, a such, its

. bifurcation and creation of a separate kalahandi Division i~ nQt ound justified:
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Serioo Power Shortage in U. P.

*425. SHRI GHULAM MOHAMMAD
KHAN: Will' the Minister of ENERGY be pleased to state:

(a) whether it i a fact that faced with a projected 30 per cent power deficit in the Sixth Plan and cuts in its annual power outlays Uttar Pradesh is in grip of erious power problem;

(b) whether the Union Government are considering proposals of the State for large hydro--electric projects;

